by the Board. The information is monitored by the Audit committee and the Board of Directors on a quarterly
basis. This foreign currency risk exposure of the Company are mainly in U.S. Dollar (USD) and  Euro (EUR).
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

	 The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities
at the end of the reporting periods expressed in `, are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

As at March
31, 2017

As at March
31, 2016

As at April 1,
2015

As at March
31, 2017

As at March
31, 2016

As at April 1,
2015

USD  273.30  305.87  186.38  1,571.06  1,523.62  1,262.46

EUR  36.11  41.97  32.44  2.73  2.05  2.49

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR

	 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant
foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Annual Report 2016-17 137

Year ended
 March 31, 2017

Year ended
 March 31, 2016

` strengthens
by 1%

` weakens by
1%

` strengthens
by 1%

` weakens by
1%

Impact on profit /(loss) for the year

USD  2.84  (2.84)  0.73  (0.73)

EUR  (0.44)  0.44  (0.37)  0.37

	 Foreign exchange derivative contracts

	 The Company uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from its
commercial business or financing activities. The Company’s Corporate Treasury team manages its foreign
currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within of 12 to 15 months for hedges of
forecasted sales, purchases and capital expenditures. When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being
a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. For
hedges of forecast transactions the derivatives cover the period of exposure from the point the cash flows of the

[…]

Inventories a  613.90  (33.93)  579.97  637.59  (33.93)  603.66

	 Financial Assets

		  Investments k  157.57  3.03  160.60  94.22  1.56  95.78

		  Trade receivables  371.68  -   371.68  478.55  -   478.55

		  Cash and cash equivalents  280.34  -   280.34  57.05  -   57.05

Bank balances other than

above

 49.35  -   49.35  8.10  -   8.10

		  Loans i,j  9.26  (0.14)  9.12  5.79  (0.08)  5.71

		  Other financial assets c,l,r  48.20  7.63  55.83  9.89  7.30  17.19

	 Other current assets b,i  182.58  (0.80)  181.78  107.33  (1.32)  106.01

Total Current Assets  1,712.88  (24.21)  1,688.67  1,398.52  (26.47)  1,372.05

Total Assets  5,447.28  (33.73)  5,413.55  4,867.90  (31.49)  4,836.41

144

Business Overview Financial StatementsStatutory Reports

Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

(Date of transition)

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to Ind AS

Opening Ind

AS balance

sheet
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
	 Equity Share capital  58.44  -   58.44  58.44  -   58.44
	 Other Equity	  2,631.85  113.34  2,745.19  2,339.48  104.24  2,443.72
Total equity  2,690.29  113.34  2,803.63  2,397.92  104.24  2,502.16
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities
		  Borrowings c,f  1,348.71  (7.62)  1,341.09  1,143.61  (8.46)  1,135.15
	 Provisions  18.57  -   18.57  16.69  -   16.69
	 Deferred tax liabilities (Net) p,q  394.14  (147.26)  246.88  344.30  (134.27)  210.03
Total Non - Current Liabilities  1,761.42  (154.88)  1,606.54  1,504.60  (142.73)  1,361.87
Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities
		  Borrowings  184.27  -   184.27  183.08  -   183.08
		  Trade payables  508.33  -   508.33  421.37  -   421.37
		  Other financial liabilities c,f,l,r  228.56  7.81  236.37  284.37  7.00  291.37
	 Provisions  5.24  -   5.24  5.45  -   5.45
	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  3.12  -   3.12  5.42  -   5.42
	 Other current liabilities  66.05  -   66.05  65.69  -   65.69

Total Current Liabilities  995.57  7.81  1,003.38  965.38  7.00  972.38
Total Liabilities  2,756.99  (147.07)  2,609.92  2,469.98  (135.73)  2,334.25
Total Equity and Liabilities  5,447.28  (33.73)  5,413.55  4,867.90  (31.49)  4,836.41

Note: �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note.

39.4	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss

Particulars Notes For the year ended March 31, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)
Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

I Revenue from operations g,h  3,646.82  298.15  3,944.97
II Other Income k  36.04  0.95  36.99
III Total Income (I + II)  3,682.86  299.10  3,981.96
IV EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed  1,749.61  -   1,749.61
Purchases of stock-in-trade  35.04  -   35.04
Changes in inventories  of finished goods, work-in-progress
and stock-in-trade

 10.52  -   10.52

Excise duty on sale of goods g  -   305.55  305.55
Employee benefits expense j  303.54  (3.08)  300.46
Finance costs c,f  93.53  1.90  95.43
Depreciation and amortisation expense a,b,e  250.77  (17.66)  233.11
Other expenses b,h  742.40  (5.98)  736.42
Total Expenses (IV)  3,185.41  280.73  3,466.14

Annual Report 2016-17 145

Particulars Notes For the year ended March 31, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)
Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

V Profit before tax (III - IV)  497.45  18.37  515.82
VI Tax Expense  136.58  7.37  143.95
VII Profit for the period (V - VI)  360.87  11.00  371.87
VIII Other comprehensive income m

A	 (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 		  -	 Gain / (loss) of defined benefit obligation d  -   (3.16)  (3.16)

(ii)	 Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

 p  -   1.09  1.09

B	 (i)	� Effective portion of gain / (loss) on hedging
instruments in a cash flow hedge
 -	 Effective portion of gain / (loss) on hedging

instruments in a cash flow hedge
 o  -   1.20  1.20

(ii)	 Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified
to profit or loss

 p  -   (0.41)  (0.41)

Total other comprehensive income (A(i+ii) + B(i+ii))  -   (1.28)  (1.28)
IX Total comprehensive income for the period (VII + VIII)  360.87 9.72  370.59

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

39.5	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows

Particulars Notes Year ended March 31, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)
Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Previous GAAP
Net cash flows from operating activities  819.27 -  819.27
Net cash flows from investing activities  (578.17) -  (578.17)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (17.81) -  (17.81)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents n  223.29 -  223.29
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  57.05 -  57.05
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  280.34 -  280.34

39.6	 Notes to first time adoption

(a)	 “The Company has elected to recognise its property, plant and equipment (PPE) on fair value as on
April 1, 2015 and use that as its deemed cost as of transition date. As on the transition date such fair
value adjustment amounting to ` 49.49 Crores is done in retained earnings in the opening balance sheet
and corresponding changes in depreciation amounting to ` 18.36 Crores in financial year 2015-16
and gain of ` 1.61 Crores on disposal of such PPE has been adjusted in the statement of profit and loss.

Spares, other than insurance spares were classified as inventory under existing IGAAP. However under Ind-AS,